
COM:PATI5ILITY OF OFFICES : h person ~ay ~ile ~or bo~h a co~nty o~fice 
and for county co~~itteeman on the same 
ticket at the sa~e t i me . 

FILINJ FOR OFF!CES : 

May 22, 1958 

Honorable William C. Myers. Jr. 
Prosecuting Attorney, Jasper County 
917 West Daugherty 
tlebb City, Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

You recently requested an opinion or the following matter: 

"'!'he County Clerk o~ Jasper County ha.s 
requested that I obtain a ruling from 
your offioe on the legality, in second 
class counties, of the s~e person 
filing both for a county offioe and 
for a county c~tteaman.n 

Your request does not state whether tne person has filed for 
nomination in both races on the same ticket or whether th~ person 
has filed on one ticket for eounty Co~tteeroan and oo the other 
ticket f or County of£ice. A basic knowledge or politics makes the 
l atter state of facta extremely unlikely. We, therefore, assume 
that the person baa tiled on one tieket for both of fices. 

The law in Miasouri 1• aettled that a man, absent statutory or 
constitutional pro•1sions to the eontrary, ma7 hold more than one 
office providing the offi~es are compatible . See State ex rel. Walker 
v. Bus, 135 Mo. 326. We feel that~ absent some statutory or con­
stitutional prov1s1oB, a man may ~ile for mo~ tha~ one office at the 
same time. iie have searched the lav and find no statutory or con­
stitutional provision prohibiting f111ng tor more than one office a.t 
the same time on the same ticket. We call attention, however to Sec­
tion 120.370, which reads, in part, as follows' 

"Ho person shall tile more than one written 
declaration 1nd1Gating the party designation 
under vhich his na.me is to ba printed on the 
official bal1ot . All declaration papers 
shall be filed as follows~" 



Honorable William C. Myers, Jr. 

Some quest ion arises as to the meaning $f this section when it 
1& consider~d in eenneot1on vith the other atatutory provisions 
gov•rnlng filing. S~ctlon 120.340, RSM.o 1949, requireo that each 
oand1dat~ file a deolaratien of candidacy for ot!ice as follows: 

•'-The name of no es.ndida te shall be printed 
up9fi any offio1al ballot at any primary 
election unless such eandldate has on ~r 
berore the ~st T~s6ay of Apri~ preoed· 
1ng aueh primary filed a written declara­
tion, as provided in Seotione 120.300 to 120 . 
6$0, stating his r~l name, r~s1d•nee, office 
for which n. propoa~s as a candidate • the 
party upon vhofie tieket he is to be a candidate, 
that if aominated and elected to such office 
he will qualify, and such declaration shAll 
be in substantially th~ following form: 

"I, the undersigned, a resident and qualified 
elector of the (. • .preeinet of the town of 
• • • • • ) , or ( the • • • • • pree 1 nc t of the 
• • • • .ward of the city of • • • • , } , or 
the • • • • • precinct of • • • • • township 
Qf the county of ••• • • and state of Misaauri, 
do announce myself a eandidate for the office 
of •• • • •• on the ••••••• ticket, to be 
vot&d for at the primary election to be aeld 
oa the first Tuesday in August, •••••• and 
I further declare that 1r nominated and elected 
to such office I will qualify.n 

This declaration 1e thb only writt&n declaration required to be 
fi.led a.nd the question arises a~ to whether the l&llgUage 11 no person 
shall file more than one written declaration~ should be held to 
literally prohibit more than one filing. We think such a holding 
V{)uld be impro~r. 

Seet1on 120.)70, when read as a ~hole, indicates that the section 
is intended to prohibit filing more than one written declaration in­
dicating the p a rty deuslgna.tion under which a candidate's name is t-o 
s.ppea.r en the ballot. In other w.ords, a. ma.n must run as a Republican 
ar a Democrat. H·e may not run as both a De11tocrat and a Repu.bliea.n at 
the same time on the same ticket~ We .feel that inasmuch as a man !llS.Y 



Honorable Wil l i am C. Myers, Jr . 

hold more than one office at a tLme in Missouri if the offices are 
compatible and, further, that inasmuch as there are now no constitu­
tional or statutory provisions prohibiting filing f or more than one 
off ice at the same time on the same ticket , that a person may properly 
file for both county office and county committeeman on the same ticket 
at the same time. 

COJCLUSION 

It is the opinion of this department that a person may file for 
both a county office and for county committeeman on the same ticket 
at the same time . 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared by 
m1 assistant, Mr . James E. Conway . 

Yours very truly, 

John M. Dalton 
Attorney General 


